UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

OIL PALM ANALYSIS USING VEGETATION
INDICES

MUHAMMAD IZMAN NUR BIN ABDUL GOHHAR

Thesis submitted to the Universiti Teknologi MARA Malaysia in partial
fulfilment for the award of the degree of the

Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatic (Hons.)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

July 2019



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been
submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree

or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct

of my study and research.

Name of student : Muhammad Izman Nur bin Abdul Gohhar
Student 1.D. No. ; 2015285126

Signature and Date

Thesis Title : Oil Palm Analysis Using Vegetation Indices



ABSTRACT

Oil Palm plantation is one of main plantation in Malaysia and it has a big contribution
to national income. Qil palm is an important plantation in Malaysia because it is a major
source of the world supply of oils and fats. Therefore, it is important to monitor the
productivity of oil palm plantation as it can be the source of income for our country by
exporting raw and end product of oil palm to other country. Remote sensing
technologies have been widely used for crop management to increase the efficiency of
agricultural input, monitor crop growth and health and also estimate yields. Compared
to ground data, remote sensing offers a simpler method of crop monitoring and analysis
by using satellite image. The relevant of this study is to apply the use of remote sensing
in the analysis of oil palm plantation. The aim of this study is to study the relationship
between values of soil-adjusted vegetation index (SAVI) with oil palm production. The
study area of this research is at FELDA Chuping, Perlis. The data of Landsat 8 satellite
image with 15 meter resolution and field yield data of oil palm is used in this study.
Processing was carried out by using ERDAS Imagine software. After that, regression
analysis used to analyse the relationship between values of vegetation index with oil

palm production in year 2018.



TABLE OF CONTENT

PAGE

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS I
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION I
SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION ii
ABSTRACT iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS \Y
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF TABLES iX
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF PLATES Xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xiii
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Research Background 1
1.3 Problem Statement 3
1.4 Research Aim and Objective 4
1.5  Significance of Study 4
1.6 Scope Limitation of Study 4
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 7
2.1  Overview 7
2.2 Introduction to Oil Palm 7
2.3 Remote Sensing in Oil Palm Plantation 10
2.4  Oil Palm Plantation in Malaysia 11
2.5  Soil-Adjusted Vegetation Index 12
2.6  Software 14

2.6.1 ERDAS Imagine 2014 14

2.6.2 ArcGIS 10.2.2 15

Vi



2.7
2.8

Landsat 8 Satellite Imagery

Regression Analysis

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4

3.5

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND ANALYSIS

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8

Introduction

Flowchart of Work Process
Data Collection

3.3.1 Field Data Collection
3.3.2 Remotely Sensed Data
3.3.3 Oil Palm Production
3.3.4 Plot Plantation Map
Image Pre-processing

3.4.1 Layer Stacking

3.4.2 Re-project

3.4.3 Image Enhancement
3.4.4 Cloud Masking
Image Processing

3.5.1 Image Subset

3.5.2 Soil-adjusted Vegetation Index Extraction

3.5.3 Regression Analysis

Introduction

Layer Stack

Re-project

Image Enhancement

Cloud Masking

Subset Image

Soil-adjusted Vegetation Index

Regression Analysis

vii

16
18

19
19
19
21
21
21
25
26
27
27
28
31
33
35
35
37
39

40
40
40
41
43
44
46
47
49



	OIL PALM ANALYSIS USING VEGETATION INDICES
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Research Background
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Research Aim and Objective
	1.5 Significance of Study
	1.6 Scope Limitation of Study


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Overview
	2.2 Introduction to Oil Palm
	2.3 Remote Sensing in Oil Palm Plantation
	2.4 Oil Palm Plantation in Malaysia
	2.5 Soil-Adjusted Vegetation Index
	2.6 Software
	2.6.1 ERDAS Imagine 2014
	2.6.2 ArcGIS 10.2.2

	2.7 Landsat 8 Satellite Imagery
	2.8 Regression Analysis


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Flowchart of Work Process
	3.3 Data Collection
	3.3.1 Field Data Collection
	3.3.2 Remotely Sensed Data
	3.3.3 Oil Palm Production
	3.3.4 Plot Plantation Map

	3.4 Image Pre-processing
	3.4.1 Layer Stacking
	3.4.2 Re-project
	3.4.3 Image Enhancement
	3.4.4 Cloud Masking

	3.5 Image Processing
	3.5.1 Image Subset
	3.5.2 Soil-adjusted Vegetation Index Extraction
	3.5.3 Regression Analysis




	RESULT AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Layer Stack
	4.3 Re-project
	4.4 Image Enhancement
	4.5 Cloud Masking
	4.6 Subset Image
	4.7 Soil-adjusted Vegetation Index
	4.8 Regression Analysis
	4.8.1 Plot 003
	4.8.2 Plot 008

	4.9 Analysis of Regression Value


