

**UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

**OIL PALM ANALYSIS USING VEGETATION  
INDICES**

**MUHAMMAD IZMAN NUR BIN ABDUL GOHHAR**

Thesis submitted to the Universiti Teknologi MARA Malaysia in partial  
fulfilment for the award of the degree of the  
**Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatic (Hons.)**

**Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying**

**July 2019**

## **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of student : Muhammad Izman Nur bin Abdul Gohhar  
Student I.D. No. : 2015285126  
Signature and Date :  
Thesis Title : Oil Palm Analysis Using Vegetation Indices

## **ABSTRACT**

Oil Palm plantation is one of main plantation in Malaysia and it has a big contribution to national income. Oil palm is an important plantation in Malaysia because it is a major source of the world supply of oils and fats. Therefore, it is important to monitor the productivity of oil palm plantation as it can be the source of income for our country by exporting raw and end product of oil palm to other country. Remote sensing technologies have been widely used for crop management to increase the efficiency of agricultural input, monitor crop growth and health and also estimate yields. Compared to ground data, remote sensing offers a simpler method of crop monitoring and analysis by using satellite image. The relevant of this study is to apply the use of remote sensing in the analysis of oil palm plantation. The aim of this study is to study the relationship between values of soil-adjusted vegetation index (SAVI) with oil palm production. The study area of this research is at FELDA Chuping, Perlis. The data of Landsat 8 satellite image with 15 meter resolution and field yield data of oil palm is used in this study. Processing was carried out by using ERDAS Imagine software. After that, regression analysis used to analyse the relationship between values of vegetation index with oil palm production in year 2018.

# TABLE OF CONTENT

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>AUTHOR'S DECLARATION</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>SUPERVISOR'S DECLARATION</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>ABSTRACT</b>	<b>iv</b>
<b>ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS</b>	<b>v</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b>	<b>vi</b>
<b>LIST OF TABLES</b>	<b>ix</b>
<b>LIST OF FIGURES</b>	<b>x</b>
<b>LIST OF PLATES</b>	<b>xii</b>
<b>LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS</b>	<b>xiii</b>
<b>CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION</b>	<b>1</b>
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Research Background	1
1.3 Problem Statement	3
1.4 Research Aim and Objective	4
1.5 Significance of Study	4
1.6 Scope Limitation of Study	4
<b>CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW</b>	<b>7</b>
2.1 Overview	7
2.2 Introduction to Oil Palm	7
2.3 Remote Sensing in Oil Palm Plantation	10
2.4 Oil Palm Plantation in Malaysia	11
2.5 Soil-Adjusted Vegetation Index	12
2.6 Software	14
2.6.1 ERDAS Imagine 2014	14
2.6.2 ArcGIS 10.2.2	15

2.7	Landsat 8 Satellite Imagery	16
2.8	Regression Analysis	18
<b>CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY</b>		<b>19</b>
3.1	Introduction	19
3.2	Flowchart of Work Process	19
3.3	Data Collection	21
3.3.1	Field Data Collection	21
3.3.2	Remotely Sensed Data	21
3.3.3	Oil Palm Production	25
3.3.4	Plot Plantation Map	26
3.4	Image Pre-processing	27
3.4.1	Layer Stacking	27
3.4.2	Re-project	28
3.4.3	Image Enhancement	31
3.4.4	Cloud Masking	33
3.5	Image Processing	35
3.5.1	Image Subset	35
3.5.2	Soil-adjusted Vegetation Index Extraction	37
3.5.3	Regression Analysis	39
<b>CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND ANALYSIS</b>		<b>40</b>
4.1	Introduction	40
4.2	Layer Stack	40
4.3	Re-project	41
4.4	Image Enhancement	43
4.5	Cloud Masking	44
4.6	Subset Image	46
4.7	Soil-adjusted Vegetation Index	47
4.8	Regression Analysis	49